

62333-8

62333-8

No. 62333-8-1

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

DAVID C. HOSEA,

Appellant,

v.

GEORGE L. TOTH AND MARIA L. PERRY,

Respondents.

---

RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE BRIEF

---

Matt Adamson, WSBA #31731  
Attorneys for Respondents

**JAMESON BABBITT STITES & LOMBARD, P.L.L.C.**  
999 Third Avenue, Suite 1900  
Seattle, Washington 98104-4001  
Telephone: 206 292 1994  
Facsimile No.: 206 292 1995

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 OCT 14 AM 10:54

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Standard Of Review: .....	4
B. RCW 18.27.040 is Silent as to Priority Among Claimants of the Same Tier.....	5
C. First in Time, First in Right is the Applicable Common Law Rule.....	8
D. Pro-Rata Disbursement is Not the Law .....	12
E. Even if Pro-Rata were the Default Rule, It is Not Required in Every Case .....	15
F. Pro Rata was Not Required in this Case.....	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<u>Advanced Silicon Materials, LLC v. Grant County,</u> 156 Wn.2d 84, 124 P.3d 294 (2005).....	5
<u>City and County Savings Bank v. Oakwood Holding,</u> 387 NYS.2d 512 (1976) .....	9
<u>City of Olympia v. Drebeck,</u> 156 Wn.2d 289, 126 P.3d 802 (2006).....	5
<u>Cook. v. National Indemnity et al.,</u> 47 Wn.App. 110, 733 P.2d 1002 (1987).....	7, 8, 12, 17
<u>Ellerman v. Centerpoint Prepress, Inc.,</u> 143 Wn.2d 514, 22 P.3d 795 (2001).....	5
<u>Hartford Accident and Indemnity Co. v. Phoenix Sand &amp; Rock, Inc.,</u> 116 Ariz. 366, 569 P.2d 308 (1977).....	9
<u>Homann v. Huber,</u> 38 Wn.2d 190, 228 P.2d 466 (1951).....	8
<u>Husky v. Lee,</u> 2 Ariz.App. 129, 406 P.2d 847 (1965).....	9
<u>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.,</u> 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115, 118 (2006).....	4
<u>O'Neill v. City of Shoreline,</u> 145 Wn. App. 913, 187 P.3d 822 (2008).....	14
<u>Robb v. Kaufman,</u> 81 Wn.App. 182, 913 P.2d 828 (1996).....	8

<u>Spokane Research &amp; Defense Fund v. Spokane,</u> 155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005).....	10
<u>State v. J.P.,</u> 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....	5
<u>Univ. of Wash. Med. Ctr. v. Dep't of Health,</u> 164 Wn.2d 95, 187 P.3d 243 (2008).....	4

### STATUTES

CR 54 .....	10
CR 55 .....	10
CR 56 .....	10
CR 81 .....	10
GR 14.1 .....	14
KCLR 7 .....	3
RCW 18.27.040.....	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 17, 19
RCW 18.27.140.....	13, 14, 15
RCW 61.24.080.....	11
